
Dickinson State (ND) (4-6) -vs- Dakota Wesleyan (SD) (1-0)
2/14/2026 at Drake Field

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: B. Cherrey (1-0)
Loss: T. Cutler (0-1)
HBP: T. Williams, N. Aliff
PB: K. Adams (2)
 
Start: 3:20 PM   Time: 2:30   Attendance: 80   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Dickinson State (ND) 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 4 6 1
Dakota Wesleyan (SD) 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 5 6 1

Dickinson State (ND) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
J. Roberts cf 4 1 1 0 0 3 0
L. Rodriguez ss 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
J. Buchanan 2b 3 0 2 2 0 0 0
T. Farwell c 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
    S. Bryner pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
W. Wilharm 3b 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
M. Dokes 1b 2 1 0 0 1 2 0
J. Salazar lf 2 0 1 2 1 1 0
J. McIntyre rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
    K. Finders ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
R. Teran dh 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
T. Williams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    N. Aliff p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Santiago Jr. p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    T. Cutler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 4 6 4 4 8 4

2B: J. Roberts (1); J. Salazar (1)
SF: J. Buchanan (1)
SB: R. Teran (1)
CS: L. Rodriguez (1); J. Buchanan (1)
E: L. Rodriguez (1)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
L. Darrow cf 4 1 0 0 0 2 3
C. Meyers rf 2 2 0 0 2 0 0
M. Riley lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    C. Breuer pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
D. Payne p/dh 3 0 2 2 1 0 0
J. Tharaldso ss 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
T. Dutton 1b 2 0 0 1 2 0 1
    B. Groebner pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
T. Ball 3b 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
    S. Cowan ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
K. Adams c 3 0 1 0 0 2 3
    J. Jarding ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    E. Millar pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Ruesink 2b 2 0 1 2 0 0 1
    D. Jirau ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    B. Cherrey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 5 6 5 6 7 8

2B: D. Payne (1); T. Ball (1)
CS: C. Breuer (1)
HBP: M. Riley (1); T. Ball (1); L. Ruesink (1)
E: B. Cherrey (1)

Dickinson State (ND) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
T. Williams 3.2 2 3 2 3 4 0 0 2 0 13 18 5 1 70
N. Aliff 0.1 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 4 0 0 20
J. Santiago Jr. 2.2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 9 10 1 5 38
T. Cutler (L, 0-1) 0.1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 13
Totals 6 5 4 6 7 0 0 3 0 27 36 6 7 141

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
D. Payne 4.0 4 3 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 14 17 8 0 73
B. Cherrey (W, 1-0) 4.0 2 1 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 13 15 4 2 65
Totals 6 4 4 4 8 0 0 0 0 27 32 12 2 138



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 1st DSU DAK
J. Roberts doubled to left field. 0 0
L. Rodriguez flied out to rf; J. Roberts advanced to third. 0 0
J. Buchanan flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; J. Roberts scored. 1 0
T. Farwell popped up to 2b. 1 0

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 1st DSU DAK
L. Darrow reached first on an error by ss. 1 0
C. Meyers walked; L. Darrow advanced to second. 1 0
M. Riley flied out to rf; L. Darrow advanced to third. 1 0
D. Payne doubled to left field, 2 RBI; C. Meyers scored; L. Darrow scored, unearned. 1 2
C. Breuer pinch ran for D. Payne. 1 2
C. Breuer out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 1 2
J. Tharaldso struck out swinging. 1 2

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 2nd DSU DAK
D. Payne to p for C. Breuer. 1 2
W. Wilharm flied out to rf. 1 2
M. Dokes struck out looking. 1 2
J. Salazar walked. 1 2
J. McIntyre flied out to lf. 1 2

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 2nd DSU DAK
T. Dutton lined out to p. 1 2
T. Ball hit by pitch. 1 2
K. Adams struck out swinging. 1 2
L. Ruesink flied out to ss. 1 2

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 3rd DSU DAK
R. Teran struck out looking. 1 2
J. Roberts struck out swinging. 1 2
L. Rodriguez singled to left field. 1 2
L. Rodriguez out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 2

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 3rd DSU DAK
L. Darrow struck out swinging. 1 2
C. Meyers grounded out to ss. 1 2
M. Riley lined out to lf. 1 2

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 4th DSU DAK
J. Buchanan flied out to cf. 1 2
T. Farwell singled to third base. 1 2
S. Bryner pinch ran for T. Farwell. 1 2
W. Wilharm flied out to cf. 1 2
S. Bryner advanced to second on a passed ball. 1 2
M. Dokes walked. 1 2
J. Salazar doubled to right center, 2 RBI; M. Dokes scored; S. Bryner scored. 3 2
J. McIntyre flied out to lf. 3 2

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 4th DSU DAK



T. Farwell to c for S. Bryner. 3 2
D. Payne singled to right field. 3 2
C. Breuer pinch ran for D. Payne. 3 2
J. Tharaldso struck out looking. 3 2
T. Dutton walked; C. Breuer advanced to second. 3 2
B. Groebner pinch ran for T. Dutton. 3 2
T. Ball flied out to cf. 3 2
J. Jarding pinch hit for K. Adams. 3 2
J. Jarding walked; B. Groebner advanced to second; C. Breuer advanced to third. 3 2
L. Ruesink hit by pitch, RBI; J. Jarding advanced to second; B. Groebner advanced to third; C. Breuer
scored. 3 3
N. Aliff to p for T. Williams. 3 3
L. Darrow struck out swinging. 3 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 5th DSU DAK
D. Payne to dh for C. Breuer. 3 3
T. Dutton to 1b for B. Groebner. 3 3
K. Adams to c for J. Jarding. 3 3
B. Cherrey to p. 3 3
R. Teran walked. 3 3
R. Teran stole second. 3 3
J. Roberts struck out swinging. 3 3
L. Rodriguez flied out to 3b. 3 3
R. Teran advanced to third on an error by p. 3 3
J. Buchanan singled to left field, RBI; R. Teran scored. 4 3
T. Farwell grounded out to 1b unassisted. 4 3

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 5th DSU DAK
C. Meyers walked. 4 3
M. Riley hit by pitch; C. Meyers advanced to second. 4 3
D. Payne walked; M. Riley advanced to second; C. Meyers advanced to third. 4 3
J. Santiago Jr. to p for N. Aliff. 4 3
J. Tharaldso popped up to 1b. 4 3
T. Dutton walked, RBI; D. Payne advanced to second; M. Riley advanced to third; C. Meyers scored. 4 4
S. Cowan pinch hit for T. Ball. 4 4
S. Cowan reached on a fielder's choice; T. Dutton advanced to second; D. Payne advanced to third; M. Riley
out at home p to c. 4 4
K. Adams struck out swinging. 4 4

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 6th DSU DAK
T. Ball to 3b for S. Cowan. 4 4
W. Wilharm struck out swinging. 4 4
M. Dokes struck out swinging. 4 4
J. Salazar struck out swinging. 4 4

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 6th DSU DAK
D. Jirau pinch hit for L. Ruesink. 4 4
D. Jirau struck out looking. 4 4
L. Darrow grounded out to 3b. 4 4
C. Meyers grounded out to 2b. 4 4

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 7th DSU DAK
L. Ruesink to 2b for D. Jirau. 4 4
K. Finders pinch hit for J. McIntyre. 4 4
K. Finders walked. 4 4
R. Teran flied out to lf. 4 4



K. Finders advanced to second on a passed ball. 4 4
J. Roberts struck out swinging. 4 4
L. Rodriguez flied out to cf. 4 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 7th DSU DAK
J. McIntyre to rf for K. Finders. 4 4
M. Riley singled to right field. 4 4
C. Breuer pinch ran for M. Riley. 4 4
D. Payne reached on a fielder's choice; C. Breuer out at second 2b to ss. 4 4
J. Tharaldso grounded out to 3b; D. Payne advanced to second. 4 4
T. Cutler to p for J. Santiago Jr. 4 4
T. Dutton grounded out to 2b. 4 4

Dickinson State (ND) - Top of 8th DSU DAK
M. Riley to lf for C. Breuer. 4 4
J. Buchanan singled to center field. 4 4
J. Buchanan out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 4 4
T. Farwell popped up to p. 4 4
W. Wilharm grounded out to ss. 4 4

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Bottom of 8th DSU DAK
T. Ball doubled to right center. 4 4
K. Adams singled to third base; T. Ball advanced to third. 4 4
E. Millar pinch ran for K. Adams. 4 4
L. Ruesink singled to left field, RBI; E. Millar advanced to second; T. Ball scored. 4 5


